

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

JERRI L. AND LORI BETH SAPA,)	SUPREME COURT CASE NO.:
)	<u>20190283</u>
Petitioner and Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	DISTRICT COURT NO.:
GREGORY LOFTHUS,)	Civil No.: <u>50-2018-CV-00169</u>
)	
Respondent and Appellee,)	
)	

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF WALSH COUNTY
NORTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
DISTRICT COURT NO. 50-2018-CV-00169
JUDGMENT
THE HONORABLE BARBARA WHELAN**

DARLA J. SCHUMAN
ND ID# 06152
SCHUMAN LAW OFFICE
2860 10TH AVE. N., SUITE 500
GRAND FORKS, ND 58203
TELEPHONE: (701) 757-3357
EMAIL: LAWFIRMMAILDJS@AOL.COM
ATTORNEY FOR THE APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION... [¶1]

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... [¶2]

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... [¶3]

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS [¶4]

STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW..... [¶17]

ARGUMENT [¶19]

 I. The Sapas’ Petition for cancellation of the Contract for Deed was brought to the District Court as an action in equity and the District Court erred in applying the law as it pertains to enforcement of that Contract for Deed [¶19]

 A. The District Court erred finding that the Defendant’s breach of the *Contract for Deed* were excusable because the Contract was ambiguous [¶25]

 B. Doctrine of Impossibility does not apply in this matter as the Defendant’s failure to pay required taxes and insurance has a clearly outlined remedy for breach within the *Contract for Deed* but waste does not..... [¶27]

 II. That the District Court clearly erred by awarding the Defendant any portion of the proceeds from multiple insurance claims for the damage on the real property.....[¶32]

CONCLUSION..... [¶34]

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	¶ Nos.
Bakke v. Magi-Touch Carpet One Floor & Home, Inc., <u>2018 ND 273</u>	22
Beckstrand v. Beckstrand, 890 N.W.2d 213 (N.D. 2017).....	17,20
Burk v. State, 2017 ND 25, ¶ 9, 890 N.W.2d 535.....	23
Flaten v. Couture, 912 N.W.2d 330, 335, ¶ 14 (N.D. 2018).....	23
In re Estate of Dionne, 2009 ND 172, ¶ 16, 772 N.W.2d 891.....	21
Johnson v. Finkle, 837 N.W.2d 132, 136-37 (N.D. 2013).....	19
Limberg v. Sanford Med. Ctr. Fargo , 2016 ND 140, ¶ 17, 881 N.W.2d 658).....	23
Red River Wings, Inc. v. Hoot, Inc., 751 N.W.2d 206, 226-27 (N.D. 2008).....	27
Silbernagel v. Silbernagel, 2011 N.D. 140, ¶19, 800 N.W.2d320, 329.....	27
Swenson v. Mahlum, 927 N.W.2d 850, 855 (N.D. 2019).....	18,22
W. Energy Corp. v. Stauffer , <u>2019 ND 26</u> , ¶ 5, <u>921 N.W.2d 431</u>	18
WFND, LLC v. Fargo Marc, LLC, 2007 N.D. 67, ¶13, 730 N.W.2d 841, 849.....	17,22
<u>STATUTES AND RULES:</u>	¶ Nos.
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-02 (2019).....	22
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-04 (2019).....	22,23
N.D.C.C. § 9-07-09 (2019).....	22
N.D.C.C. § 29-28-03 (2019).....	1
N.D.C.C. § 29-28-06 (2019).....	1
N.D.C.C. § 29-32.1-01 (2019).....	1
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 261 (1981).....	27
